

**T.R Case No.03 of 2010(67/14)**  
**JO CODE No.WB00575**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-000199-2010**

**Order No.66**  
**29.03.2023**

Both the accused persons namely, 1. Sisir Kr. Koley on court bail is absent by petition u/s.317 of Cr.P.C.

Another accused Kamal Kr. Bhowmick on court bail is present by filing hazira. Their Ld. Advocates are present.

Ld. PP in charge is also present.

Today is fixed for last date of evidence as per three days schedule started from 27.03.2023. On above three schedule dates not a single witness of the prosecution was and is present.

It further reveals that summons upon CSW No.2 Sri Dibyendu Das and CSW-4 Sri Pratul Ch. Saha were issued. SR shows that Dibyendu Das to whom the intimation was sent from District Magistrate through the Joint Secretary Personnel and Administrative Department, Govt. of W.B. WBCS Cell, Nobanna 7<sup>th</sup> Floor. But neither that witness remained present nor any intimation from his end.

Ld. PP in charge in writing prays for witness warrant against him to be issued.

There is no SR with regard to Pratul Ch. Saha.

SR in respect of CSW-5 Arun Bhattacharjee shows he received on 22.03.2023 but did not turn up.

SR shows CSW-6 Himangshu Das is untraced. This witness to be expunged from the witness column.

CSW-8 Trailakshya Nath Roy Sarkar in respect of whom summon namely Trailakshya Nath Roy was issued mistakenly. SR is returned with a comment no such Branch Manager in SBI, Kaliyaganj Branch was posted.

Therefore summon upon CSW-8 Trailakshya Nath Roy Sarkar to be issued by mentioning proper name upon the copy of summon.

Another SR in respect of CSW-9 is received in which it is stated that since witness not reside in Raiganj so it was not served.

Considering all these things, the following days are being fixed as fresh schedule of evidence on account of heavy congestion of PO's diary.

To **03.10.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos.2 & 4,

To **04.10.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos.5 & 8,

To **05.10.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos.9 & 10.

Issue witness warrant of arrest bailable of Rs.500/- against the witness Dibyendu Das, WBCS (Executive) through Commissioner of Police, Howrah. Issue summon upon Pratul Ch. Saha, Accounts Officer, CMO(H) through CMO(H), Raiganj. Issue witness warrant of arrest bailable of Rs. 500/- against Arun Bhattacharjee @ Nilu (CSW-5) through IC, Kaliyaganj. Issue summons upon Ujjalendu Mukhopadhyay (CSW-9), Examiner of Question Document through CID, West Bengal, Bhawani Bhawan. Issue summon upon (CSW-10), IC Dilip Kr. Talukdar through SP, Raiganj P.D.

Prosecution is directed to file written up process in accordance with the above direction for issuance of summons upon the witnesses and to produce the alams of the case on the dates fixed as per above schedule.

Judge

ASJ,1st Court,  
Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.