

TR Case No. 03/2010 (67/2014)
JO CODE No. WB01460
CNR NO. WBUD01-000199-2010

Order No. 68
Dated : 15.12.2023

The witness Arun Bhattachajee intends to surrender and has surrendered with power before this court and he is taken into custody.

One bail petition is filed on his behalf. Copy served.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that Arun Bhattachajee @ Nilu has been cited as prosecution witness as CSW-5 who was supposed to be examined on 29.03.2023 and he did not turn up on that date even after receiving summons.

It also appears that vide order dated 29.03.2023 bailable witness warrant (BWW) was issued against him and as per current schedule he is supposed to be examined on 24.04.2024.

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, this court is of the view that the witness Arun Bhattachajee @ Nilu may be released on production of personal released bond (PR bond) of Rs. 500/- with condition that he shall be present on the date fixed positively, id necessary order shall be passed.

Accordingly, let the witness Arun Bhattachajee @ Nilu be released in terms of PR bond as above and on condition as stated above.

To date.

Dictated and corrected
By me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur